First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 17th November 2011 at 5.00 pm.

#### No. S 620

# PUBLIC TRANSPORT COUNCIL ACT (CHAPTER 259B)

## PUBLIC TRANSPORT COUNCIL (TICKET PAYMENT SERVICE LICENCE) (EXEMPTION) (AMENDMENT NO. 6) ORDER 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Public Transport Council Act, the Public Transport Council hereby makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Public Transport Council (Ticket Payment Service Licence) (Exemption) (Amendment No. 6) Order 2011 and shall come into operation on 17th November 2011.

## **Amendment of Schedule**

- **2.** The Schedule to the Public Transport Council (Ticket Payment Service Licence) (Exemption) Order 2006 (G.N. No. S 400/2006) is amended by inserting, immediately after item 65, the following items:
  - "66. KK Mart Pte. Ltd.
    - 67. Polystar General Services Pte. Ltd.
    - 68. PSB Academy Pte. Ltd.
    - 69. Sodexo Singapore Pte. Ltd.
    - 70. United World College of South East Asia
    - 71. Resorts World at Sentosa Pte. Ltd.".

[G.N. Nos. S 200/2007; S 211/2007; S 265/2007; S 561/2007; S 343/2008; S 594/2008; S 655/2008; S 14/2009; S 147/2009; S 238/2009; S 437/2009; S 595/2009; S 27/2010; S 146/2010; S 545/2010; S 722/2010; S 45/2011; S 159/2011; S 255/2011; S 372/2011; S 450/2011] Made this 16th day of November 2011.

GERARD EE Chairman, Public Transport Council, Singapore.

[PTC 84-01; AG/LLRD/SL/259B/2010/1 Vol. 1]